

CHAPTER 80

FORESTS AND CONSERVATION AREAS

S. F. 158

AN ACT to repeal sections one hundred eight point one (108.1), one hundred eight point two (108.2), one hundred eight point three (108.3), one hundred eight point four (108.4), one hundred eight point five (108.5), and one hundred eight point six (108.6), Code 1954, relating to the authority of the state conservation commission to acquire or lease property for development as state forests and conservation areas subject to regular tax levies for each and every year in the respective taxing districts, and providing for the disposition of income from such lands.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Sections one hundred eight point one (108.1) to one
2 hundred eight point six (108.6), inclusive, Code 1954, are hereby
3 repealed.

Approved April 17, 1957.

CHAPTER 81

HUNTING AND FISHING LICENSE FEES

H. F. 294

AN ACT to amend sections one hundred ten point one (110.1), and one hundred ten point seventeen (110.17), Code 1954, pertaining to hunting and fishing license fees and exemptions.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section one hundred ten point one (110.1), Code 1954,
2 is hereby amended by striking from line thirteen (13) the following:
3 "\$1.50" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$2.00"; and by striking from
4 line sixteen (16) the following: "\$1.50" and inserting in lieu thereof
5 "\$2.00"; and by striking from line nineteen (19) the following:
6 "\$2.50" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$3.50"; and by striking from
7 line thirty-seven (37) the figures "\$1.50" at the end of that line, and
8 inserting in lieu thereof the figures "\$3.00".

1 SEC. 2. Section one hundred ten point seventeen (110.17), Code
2 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines seven (7), eight (8),
3 and nine (9) the following: "female resident of the state, except
4 when fishing in state-owned lakes, shall be required to have a fishing
5 license, nor shall a" and by inserting in line ten (10) the word "shall"
6 following the word "age", and preceding the word "be".

1 SEC. 3. Amend section one hundred ten point seventeen (110.17),
2 Code 1954, by inserting after the word "age" in line ten (10) the fol-
3 lowing: "or a nonresident of the state under fourteen (14) years of
4 age".

Approved April 17, 1957.